## ORDER 2024-65 AN ORDER OF THE INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION CONCERNING RENEWAL OF VENDOR'S LICENSES

In accordance with Ind. Code art. 4-38 and Title 68 of the Ind. Admin. Code, the Indiana Gaming Commission ("Commission") previously issued vendor's licenses to: (1) Seminole Hard Rock Digital LLC d/b/a Hard Rock Digital; (2) Penn Sports Interactive (Hollywood vendor); (3) Digital Gaming Corp. d/b/a BetWay. (Belterra vendor).

A vendor's license is valid for a period of one year, beginning on the anniversary of the date that the vendor licensee begins performing services with a certificate holder in the conduct of sports wagering. Further, in accordance with Ind. Code § 4-38-6-6, a vendor's license must be renewed annually along with the payment of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) as an annual administrative fee. Each of these licensees has requested renewal and paid the required administrative fee. The Commission has determined that the above-named vendor licensees remain in substantial compliance with Ind. Code art. 4-33, Ind. Code art. 4-38, and Title 68 of the Indiana Administrative Code and are suitable to hold a vendor's license.

The Commission hereby **GRANTS** the renewal of the licenses of each of the following for a period of one year as specified below:

- 1) Seminole Hard Rock Digital LLC d/b/a Hard Rock Digital: valid May 11, 2024 through May 10, 2025:
- 2) Penn Sports Interactive LLC (Hollywood vendor): valid May 18, 2024 through May 17, 2025;
- 3) Digital Gaming Corporation Limited d/b/a BetWay (Belterra vendor): valid May 28, 2024 through May 27, 2025.

Each licensee must notify the Commission of its desire to be considered for subsequent license renewal at least thirty days before the expiration of the license.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 20th DAY OF JUNE, 2024.

THE INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION:

ATTEST:

Milton O. Thompson, Chair

Marc Fine, Commissioner